City of Cambridge, Department of Human Service Programs

2006 FAMILY SURVEY


Middle School Families


· Middle School Families (Families with children ages 10-14): 183
· Middle School Children represented: 216
· Total number of families responding to the survey: 589
· Total number of children represented:  706 (42% of children served in DHSP programs)
Income: Middle School families

	Annual Income 
	Number 
	Percent 

	Less than $20, 000
	31
	21%

	Btwn $20, 000 and $59, 999
	73
	48%

	Btwn $60, 000 and $99, 999
	27
	18%

	More than $100, 000
	20
	13%

	Total*
	151
	100


*17.5% of middle school families did not respond

Income level/family size 

Based on family size, middle school families were significantly lower income than elementary families.
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Notes:
· Very low/low income: All families with (1) annual incomes of $20K or less, and;  (2) annual incomes btwn $20K-$59,999 w/ more than two children

· Low/moderate income:  All families with (1) annual incomes btwn $20K-$59,999 w/ two children or less, and; (2) annual incomes btwn $60K -$99, 999 w/ more than two children

· Moderate to high income: All families with (1) annual incomes btwn $60K -$99, 999 w/ two children or less and; (2) annual incomes of  $100K  or more.

Children/Youth

Gender 

	 
	Female
	Male

	Middle School 
	45%
	55%

	Elementary
	52%
	48%


Children with Special Needs 

	
	Number 
	Percent

	Middle School
	62
	29%

	Elementary
	86
	20%


School type

	 
	Number

	Cambridge Public Schools
	209

	Private School
	6

	Charter (Prospect Hill)
	10

	Total
	215
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What do you think the PRIMARY GOAL of your child’s after school program should be?
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Notes:

· The most frequently selected goal among middle school families was an Equal mix of academic and enrichment at 46%. Middle school families were significantly more likely than elementary families to select an Equal mix as the primary goal.

· Nearly 40% of middle school families selected either Mostly enrichment with some academics  (24%) or Enrichment (15%) as the primary goal. 

· Though only 11% of middle school families choose Academics as the primary goal, they were significantly more likely than Elementary families to select this as the primary goal. 

· Middle school family selection of goals is largely driven by income level.  Very low income to moderate income families—accounting for 70% of the middle school family sample—were significantly less likely to choose Enrichment/Mostly enrichment and more likely to chooses an Equal mix or Academics as the primary goal than moderate/high income families– see chart.
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What types of activities are priorities for you?

Families were asked to rate how much of a priority (“1” / Highest priority to “4” Not a priority at all) certain types of after school activities were to them—see chart. 
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Notes:

· Highest priorities for middle school families were (1) Promoting social skills, (2) Recreation/physical activities, and (3) Structured help w/ HW. 

· Middle school families were significantly more likely than elementary families to rate structured help w/ HW a high/highest priority.  And, though overall middle school families ranked Structured help with MCAS as a lower priority, they were significantly more likely to rate this activity higher than elementary families. 

· Middle school families were significantly less likely than elementary families to rate Art, music and dance activities as a high/highest priority
Do you think it would be helpful for after school staff to communicate regularly with your child’s teacher to identify ways to support your child’s learning after school? 
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Notes: 

· 67% of middle school families answered that it would be Extremely helpful or Helpful for after school staff and teachers to communicate.  

SAMPLE











OPINIONS ABOUT AFTER SCHOOL








2006 Family Survey: Middle School Families
6

_1210573600.xls
Chart1

		Very Low / Low Income		Very Low / Low Income

		Low/Moderate Income		Low/Moderate Income

		Moderate/High Income		Moderate/High Income



Middle Sch Families

Elem Families

Income Level based on Family Size

0.37

0.24

0.33

0.36

0.3

0.4



Sheet1

		Income level / family size

						Middle Sch Families		Elem Families		DHSP

		Valid		Very Low / Low Income		37%		24%		30%

				Low/Moderate Income		33%		36%		35%

				Moderate/High Income		30%		40%		35%

				Total		100

		Missing		System

		Total





Sheet2

		





Sheet3

		






_1210575241.xls
Chart1

		Enrichment		Enrichment

		Mostly enrichment w/ some academics		Mostly enrichment w/ some academics

		Equal mix		Equal mix

		Mostly academics w/ some enrichment		Mostly academics w/ some enrichment

		Academics		Academics



Elem

MS

Primary Goal Selection / Middle School Families vs. Elementary Families

0.25

0.15

0.3

0.24

0.34

0.46

0.04

0.05

0.07

0.11



Sheet1

		2006 Family Survey:  Middle School Parents

		Number of children ages 10 and older: 225								(33% of children represented)

		Program Quality

		My child likes to come to the program

				Sometimes		Most of the time		Always

		MS		4%		26%		70%

		Elem		3%		24%		73%

		DHSP		4%		24%		72%

		I feel satisfied with the quality of my child's program

				Sometimes		Most of the time		Always

		MS		3%		24%		73%

		Elem		2%		28%		70%

		DHSP		2%		27%		71%

		Staff discuss my child's growth & behavior*

				Not true		Somewhat true		Mostly true		Very true

		MS		14%		15%		27%		44%

		Elem		6%		18%		33%		43%

		DHSP		9%		17%		31		43%

		* Differences statistically significant

		Opinions about after school

		Primary goal of after school														Promoting social skills, friendship, independence		Recreation / physical activities		Art, music, dance activities		Reading, writing, math and science activities		Structured help w/ homework		Structured help w/ MCAS

				Enrichment		Mostly enrichment w/ some academics		Equal mix		Mostly academics w/ some enrichment		Academics				1.59		1.69		1.82		1.89		2.06		2.50

		Elem		25%		30%		34%		4%		7%				1.59		1.69		1.76		1.89		2.20		2.59

		MS		15%		24%		46%		5%		11%				1.58		1.68		1.95		1.87		1.76		2.32





Sheet1

		0		0		1

		0		0

		0		0

		0		0

		0		0



Elem

MS

#REF!



Sheet2

		Rank		MS		Elem		DHSP

		1		Promoting social skills, friendship,		Promoting social skills, friendship,		Promoting social skills, friendship

		2		Recreation / physical activities		Recreation / physical activities		Recreation / physical activities

		3		Structured help w/ homework		Art, music, dance activities		Art, music, dance activities

		4		Reading, writing, math & science activities		Reading, writing, math % science activities		Reading, writing, math & science activities

		5		Art, music, dance activities		Structured help w/ homework		Structured help w/ homework

		6		Structured help w/ MCAS		Structured help w/ MCAS		Structured help w/ MCAS





Sheet3

		






_1210575366.xls
Chart1

		Very Low / Low Income		Very Low / Low Income

		Low/Moderate Income		Low/Moderate Income

		Moderate/High Income		Moderate/High Income



Middle Sch Families

Elem Families

Income Level based on Family Size

0.37

0.24

0.33

0.36

0.3

0.4



Chart2

		Enrichment		Enrichment		Enrichment

		Mostly enrichment w/ some academics		Mostly enrichment w/ some academics		Mostly enrichment w/ some academics

		Equal mix		Equal mix		Equal mix

		Mostly academics w/ some enrichment		Mostly academics w/ some enrichment		Mostly academics w/ some enrichment

		Academics		Academics		Academics



Very Low/Low Income

Low/Moderate Income

Moderate/High Income

Primary Goal Selection Based on Income Level
Middle School Families

0.1

0.04

0.31

0.16

0.17

0.33

0.51

0.5

0.31

0.04

0.09

0.05

0.18

0.2

0



Sheet1

		Income level / family size

						Middle Sch Families		Elem Families		DHSP

		Valid		Very Low / Low Income		37%		24%		30%

				Low/Moderate Income		33%		36%		35%

				Moderate/High Income		30%		40%		35%

				Total		100

		Missing		System

		Total

																		Total

								Enrichment		Mostly enrichment w/ some academics		Equal mix		Mostly academics w/ some enrichment		Academics

						Very Low/Low Income		10%		16%		51%		4%		18%		100

						Low/Moderate Income		4%		17%		50%		9%		20%		100

						Moderate/High Income		31%		33%		31%		5%		0%		100





Sheet2

		





Sheet3

		






_1210575030.xls
Chart1

		Very Low / Low Income		Very Low / Low Income

		Low/Moderate Income		Low/Moderate Income

		Moderate/High Income		Moderate/High Income



Middle Sch Families

Elem Families

Income Level based on Family Size

0.37

0.24

0.33

0.36

0.3

0.4



Chart2

		Enrichment		Enrichment		Enrichment

		Mostly enrichment w/ some academics		Mostly enrichment w/ some academics		Mostly enrichment w/ some academics

		Equal mix		Equal mix		Equal mix

		Mostly academics w/ some enrichment		Mostly academics w/ some enrichment		Mostly academics w/ some enrichment

		Academics		Academics		Academics



Very Low/Low Income

Low/Moderate Income

Moderate/High Income

Primary Goal based on Income Level

0.1

0.04

0.31

0.16

0.17

0.33

0.51

0.5

0.31

0.04

0.09

0.05

0.18

0.2

0



Sheet1

		Income level / family size

						Middle Sch Families		Elem Families		DHSP

		Valid		Very Low / Low Income		37%		24%		30%

				Low/Moderate Income		33%		36%		35%

				Moderate/High Income		30%		40%		35%

				Total		100

		Missing		System

		Total

																		Total

								Enrichment		Mostly enrichment w/ some academics		Equal mix		Mostly academics w/ some enrichment		Academics

						Very Low/Low Income		10%		16%		51%		4%		18%		100

						Low/Moderate Income		4%		17%		50%		9%		20%		100

						Moderate/High Income		31%		33%		31%		5%		0%		100





Chart3

		Promoting social skills, friendship, independence

		Recreation / physical activities

		Structured help w/ homework

		Reading, writing, math and science activities

		Art, music, dance activities

		Structured help w/ MCAS



Highest priority

Priority

Low priority

Not a prioirity

SCALE

Middle School Families

Priority Rating/ Middle School Families

1.5777777778

1.6815642458

1.7624309392

1.8715083799

1.95

2.3220338983



Sheet2

				Promoting social skills, friendship, independence		Recreation / physical activities		Structured help w/ homework		Reading, writing, math and science activities		Art, music, dance activities		Structured help w/ MCAS

		Middle School Families		1.58		1.68		1.76		1.87		1.95		2.32





Sheet3

		






_1210501004.xls
Chart1

		Very Low / Low Income		Very Low / Low Income

		Low/Moderate Income		Low/Moderate Income

		Moderate/High Income		Moderate/High Income



Middle Sch Families

Elem Families

Income Level based on Family Size

0.37

0.24

0.33

0.36

0.3

0.4



Chart2

		Enrichment		Enrichment		Enrichment

		Mostly enrichment w/ some academics		Mostly enrichment w/ some academics		Mostly enrichment w/ some academics

		Equal mix		Equal mix		Equal mix

		Mostly academics w/ some enrichment		Mostly academics w/ some enrichment		Mostly academics w/ some enrichment

		Academics		Academics		Academics



Very Low/Low Income

Low/Moderate Income

Moderate/High Income

Primary Goal based on Income Level

0.1

0.04

0.31

0.16

0.17

0.33

0.51

0.5

0.31

0.04

0.09

0.05

0.18

0.2

0



Sheet1

		Income level / family size

						Middle Sch Families		Elem Families		DHSP

		Valid		Very Low / Low Income		37%		24%		30%

				Low/Moderate Income		33%		36%		35%

				Moderate/High Income		30%		40%		35%

				Total		100

		Missing		System

		Total

																		Total

								Enrichment		Mostly enrichment w/ some academics		Equal mix		Mostly academics w/ some enrichment		Academics

						Very Low/Low Income		10%		16%		51%		4%		18%		100

						Low/Moderate Income		4%		17%		50%		9%		20%		100

						Moderate/High Income		31%		33%		31%		5%		0%		100





Chart3

		Promoting social skills, friendship, independence

		Recreation / physical activities

		Structured help w/ homework

		Reading, writing, math and science activities

		Art, music, dance activities

		Structured help w/ MCAS



Middle School Families

Priority Rankings/ Middle School Families

1.5777777778

1.6815642458

1.7624309392

1.8715083799

1.95

2.3220338983



Chart4

		Cambridge Public Schools

		Charter (Prospect Hill)

		Private School



Percent

209

6

10



Sheet2

				Promoting social skills, friendship, independence		Recreation / physical activities		Structured help w/ homework		Reading, writing, math and science activities		Art, music, dance activities		Structured help w/ MCAS

		Middle School Families		1.58		1.68		1.76		1.87		1.95		2.32

		Age		10		11		12		13		14

		Number		71		60		53		22		10		216

		Percent		33%		28%		25%		10%		5%

		Age & grade groups * School type Crosstabulation

								School type						Total

				2		Count								225

						Percent		Cambridge Public Schools		209		93%		100

								Charter (Prospect Hill)		6		3%

								Private School		10		4%





Sheet3

		






_1210495524.xls
Chart3

		Extremely helpful

		Helpful

		Somewhat helpful

		Not helpful



MS

Helpfulness of As Staff/Teacher Communication/ Middle School Families

0.37

0.3

0.23

0.1



Sheet1

		2006 Family Survey:  Middle School Parents

		Number of children ages 10 and older: 225								(33% of children represented)

		Program Quality

		My child likes to come to the program

				Sometimes		Most of the time		Always

		MS		4%		26%		70%

		Elem		3%		24%		73%

		DHSP		4%		24%		72%

		I feel satisfied with the quality of my child's program

				Sometimes		Most of the time		Always

		MS		3%		24%		73%

		Elem		2%		28%		70%

		DHSP		2%		27%		71%

		Staff discuss my child's growth & behavior*

				Not true		Somewhat true		Mostly true		Very true

		MS		14%		15%		27%		44%

		Elem		6%		18%		33%		43%

		DHSP		9%		17%		31		43%

		* Differences statistically significant

		Opinions about after school

		Primary goal of after school														Promoting social skills, friendship, independence		Recreation / physical activities		Art, music, dance activities		Reading, writing, math and science activities		Structured help w/ homework		Structured help w/ MCAS

				Enrichment		Mostly enrichment w/ some academics		Equal mix		Mostly academics w/ some enrichment		Academics				1.59		1.69		1.82		1.89		2.06		2.50

		Elem		25%		30%		34%		4%		7%				1.59		1.69		1.76		1.89		2.20		2.59

		MS		15%		24%		46%		5%		11%				1.58		1.68		1.95		1.87		1.76		2.32

		DHSP		22%		28%		38%		4%		8%

		After school staff - school teacher communication								Total

						Extremely helpful		Helpful		Somewhat helpful		Not helpful

				MS		37%		30%		23%		10%





Sheet1

		0		0		0

		0		0		0

		0		0		0

		0		0		0

		0		0		0



Elem

MS

DHSP



Sheet2

		1		0		1

				0

				0

				0



#REF!

MS

#REF!



Sheet3

		Rank		MS		Elem		DHSP

		1		Promoting social skills, friendship,		Promoting social skills, friendship,		Promoting social skills, friendship

		2		Recreation / physical activities		Recreation / physical activities		Recreation / physical activities

		3		Structured help w/ homework		Art, music, dance activities		Art, music, dance activities

		4		Reading, writing, math & science activities		Reading, writing, math % science activities		Reading, writing, math & science activities

		5		Art, music, dance activities		Structured help w/ homework		Structured help w/ homework

		6		Structured help w/ MCAS		Structured help w/ MCAS		Structured help w/ MCAS





		






